

No. 05-1657

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WASHINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF COLORADO,
ALABAMA, IDAHO, OHIO, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
of Colorado

DANIEL D. DOMENICO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JASON DUNN
Deputy Attorney
General

1525 Sherman Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 866-3052

November 13, 2006

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel

TROY KING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
Phone: (334) 242-7401

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IDAHO
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

JIM PETRO
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF OHIO
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF UTAH
Utah State Capitol Complex
East Office Bldg., Suite 320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320
Phone: 801-538-9600

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF VIRGINIA
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: 804-786-2436
Fax: 804-786-1991

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
Creating a constitutional right to use worker funds for political purposes without their affirmative approval would undermine the foundation of many state laws.....	6
I. The Court’s precedents reveal a tradition of respect for state authority to devise appropriate measures to protect both unions and individual workers	6
A. The Court has upheld a wide range of laws governing the employee-union relationship, requiring only that employees not be coerced to pay for political and other non-collective-bargaining activities.....	8
B. Affirming the decision below would undermine the states’ varied and complex systems governing the relationship between workers and unions.....	11
1. The States have adopted a wide variety of laws addressing the tension between union political activity and workers’ First Amendment rights	11
2. Many of these state systems would be imperiled if the Court affirms the decision below	14
II. Nothing in the Constitution or this Court’s precedents compels the result below	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The decision below rests on mistaken interpretations of <i>Street</i> and <i>Aboud</i>	17
B. The majority below inverted proper First Amendment analysis.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209
(1977)passim

Ainscough v. Owens, 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. May 24,
2004)..... 13

*American Fed’n of Labor v. American Sash
& Door Co.*, 335 U.S. 538 (1949) 9, 15, 18

Chicago Teacher’s Union Local 1 v. Hudson,
475 U.S. 292 (1986)passim

City of Charlotte v. Firefighters Local 660, 426
U.S. 283 (1976) 15

Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck, 487
U.S. 735 (1988) 8

Ellis v. Railway Clerks, 466 U.S. 435 (1984) 8

Keller v. State Bar of Calif., 496 U.S. 1
(1990) 1, 4, 11

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n, 500 U.S.
507 (1991),passim

*Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v.
Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.*, 335 U.S.
525 (1949)9, 10, 15, 18

Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740
(1961)8, 17, 18, 19

Pocatello Educ. Ass’n v. Heideman, 2005 WL
3241745 (D. Idaho 2005), appeal docketed
No. 06-35004 (9th Cir.)..... 13, 14

Railway Clerks v. Allen, 373 U.S. 113 (1963) 6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

<i>Railway Employees v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	6, 7, 9, 10, 19
<i>Sanger v. Dennis</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2006 WL 2773023 slip op. at *10 (Colo. App. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5, 8
<i>Utah Educ. Ass'n v. Shurtleff</i> , 2006 WL 1184946 (D. Utah 2006), appeal docketed, No. 06-4142 (10th Cir.)	13, 14
<i>Washington v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 130 P.3d 352 (Wash. 2006).....	14, 16, 17, 18, 19

CONSTITUTIONS

Ala. Const. § 25-7-30	11
Ariz. Const. art. XXV	11
Ark. Const. amend. 34(1)	11
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, §§ 3(4) and 6(2)	1
Fla. Const. art. 1, § 6.....	11
Kan. Const. art. 15, § 12	12
Miss. Const. art. 7, § 198-A.....	12
Neb. Const. art. XV, §§ 13, 14, 15.....	12
Okla. Const. art. XXIII	12
S.D. Const. art. VI, § 2	12
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441b 12

2005 Hawaii Rev.Stat. § 89-4 1

Alaska Stat. §§ 15.13.067, 15.13.074 and
15.13.400(8) (2006) 1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-919, -920 (2005)..... 12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 16-919, 16-920, and
16-921 (West 2006)..... 1

Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 3515.7(d) and 3546(d)(1)
(West 2006) 1

Ga. Code. Ann. § 34-6-21, -22 (2005) 12

Idaho Code §§44-2001 to 2009 (2005)..... 12

Idaho Code §§ 44-2004 & 44-2602(1)(d)
(Michie 2005) 1, 13

Idaho Code §§ 44-2603 (Michie 2005)..... 1, 13

Ill Comp. Stat. Ann. 315/3(g) (West 2005) 1

Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11 (West 1998)..... 1

Ind. Code Ann. §§ 3-9-2-4 and 3-9-2-5(b)
(West 2006) 1

Iowa Code Ann. § 20.26 (West 2001)..... 1

Iowa Code Ann. §§ 731.1 to 731.8 (2005) 12

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§23:981 to 987 (2005)..... 12

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law §§ 13-242-243 (Lexis
Nexis Supp. 2005)..... 1

Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.255 (2005)..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 169.254(1) and 169.255 (West 2006)	1
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 169A.06(3) (West Supp. 2006)....	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-31-402 (2006)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.19 (2006)	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 95-78. to 84 (2005)	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-03.3 (2005).....	2, 13
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 16.1-08.1-01 and 16.1-08.1-03.3 (2006)	2
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 34.01.14 - 14.1 (2005).....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:13A-5.5(b) (West Supp. 2005)...	2
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-4(J) (Michie Supp. 2003) ...	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 49-1469 and 49-1469.06 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005).....	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 613.230, 613.250 to 613.300 (2005)	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3599.031 (2005)	2, 12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3517.082, 3599.03 (West 2006)	2, 13
Okla Const. Art. 23, § 1A; Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 3253 and Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 1101.1701 (West 2006)	2
Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 3253 and Pa. Stat. Ann. tit. 43, § 1101.1701 (West 2006)	2
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 17-25-3(1) and 17-25-10.1(h) (2006)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
S.C. Code 1976 § 41-7-30 (2005)	2
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 41-7-10 to 90 (2005)	12
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 12-25-1(1) and 12-25-2 (2006)	2
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 50-1-201 to 204 (2005)	12
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §§ 253.094 and 253.100 (Vernon 2006)	2
Texas Codes Ann. Title 3 §§ 101.052 (2005)	12
Utah Code Ann. § 34-32-1 (2005)	12
Utah Code Ann. § 34-32-1.1 (2005)	13
Utah Code Ann. §§ 20A-11-1403 – 1404 and 34-32-1.1 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005)	2
Utah Code Ann. §§ 34-34-8 (2005).....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-60 (2005)	2, 12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, §§ 902(19) and 1011(4) (LexisNexis 2003)	2
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 11.29, 111.02(10m), 111.70(1)(n), 111.81(16), 111.70(2), 111.85(2)(a) (2006).....	2
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102 (2006).....	2
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-102(h)(2005)	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 27-7-109 (2005)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Governor’s Exec. Order No. D007-01 (Colo., May 25, 2001)	13
